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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE: JANUARY 2, 2018

Women's Hockey East Prepares for Second Half
League Schedule Picks Up In Final Months of 201.7-18

= RECENT RESULTS
Sunday 12/29 Saturday 12/30 Sunday 12/31
UVM 8 vs. Ryerson 2 (ex) at Princeton 4, BU 1 BU 1 at Princeton 1 (OT)
Vermont 2 vs. Guelph 1 (OT) (ex) UConn 5 at Dartmouth 2

Vermont 2 at Concordia 1 (ex)

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: The first half of the season wrapped last weekend as three teams were in action ... Vermont
traveled to Canada for a three-game set of exhibition games against Ryerson, Guelph, and Concordia. The Catamounts
swept the trio of contests thanks in part to Sammy Kolowat (Prague, Czech Republic) who assisted on game-tying goals
against Guelph and Concordia and scored the game-winning tally at Concordia with seven minutes remaining in the game.
In an 8-2 victory over Ryerson, Mackenzie MacNeil (Richmond Hill, Ont.) racked up five points on a hat trick and two
assists to power the Catamounts offense ... Boston University wrapped the 2017 calendar year with a pair of road games
at Princeton, taking a 0-1-1 record into the new year. Senior netminder Erin O’Neil (Minnetonka, Minn.) stopped a sea-
son-high 41 shots to preserve a 1-1 stalemate with the Tigers on Sunday. Junior defenseman Reagan Rust (Southaven,
Miss.) played as a forward in each of the two games at Princeton and picked up a point in each outing. She scored the
game-tying goal Sunday in a 1-1 draw with the Tigers and assisted on the lone tally in Saturday’s game ... Led by Theresa
Knutson’s (Onalaska, Wis.) first multi-goal game of the season, UConn skated to a 5-2 win at Dartmouth on Sunday. She
potted two goals for the Huskies and fired six shots on net and rookie teammate Natalie Snodgrass (Eagan, Minn.) netted
her team-high 11th goal of the year and picked up an assist ... USA Hockey announced the 23-player roster for the 2018
U.S. Women’s Olympic team on Sunday that features eight skaters with a Hockey East pedigree, including current
Boston College defensemen Cayla Barnes (Eastvale, Calif.), Megan Keller (Farmington Hills, Mich.), and Kali Fla-
nagan (Burlington, Mass.). Other Hockey East alumnae that will don the red, white, and blue in South Korea include
defenseman Emily Pfalzer (Buffalo, N.Y./Boston College), and forwards Kacey Bellamy (Westfield, Mass./New
Hampshire), Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, lll./Northeastern), and Amanda Pelkey (Montpelier, Vt./Vermont) and Ha-
ley Skarupa (Rockville, Md./Boston College) ... Previously, Hockey Canada announced its women’s Olympic roster on
December 22 that features a trio of former Hockey East standouts in goaltender Geneviéve Lacasse (Kingston, Ont./
Providence) and forwards Marie-Philip Poulin (Beauceville, Que./Boston University), and Jenn Wakefield (Picker-
ing, Ont./New Hampshire/Boston University). All three named to Team Canada helped their home country capture the
2014 Olympic gold medal in Sochi, while Poulin was also a member of the 2010 Olympic champion squad that won in
Vancouver.

2017-18 ARMY ROTC HEA STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. wl;i/\e:f’sdgflg‘e\ :gzt:v "P"Zﬁlaﬁig%
y Poll -
1. Bostpn College 12 9 0 3 21 15-1-3 4.25(1) 217 (T1) Rk School. Pts. (FPV Record LW
2. PrOV|dence 1 1 8 1 2 18 1 1‘5‘4 400 (2) 227 (4) 2. Boston College, 171 15-1-3 2
3. New Hampshire 12 6 3 3 15 9-6-5 250(5) 217 (T1) gt)h"rovi?ﬁ”c? 3§N ons 19{5; dg t
4. Maine 11 6 3 2 14 1263 245(6) 2.18(3) Ve sonmemn
5 Northeastern 13 6 6 1 13 1092 269(4) 254(5) Div. | Women’s College Hockey Pol - 12/11
6. Boston University 13 3 7 3 9 793 3.08 (3) 3.00(7) Rk. School, Pts. (FPV Record LW
7. Vermont 13 3 8 2 8 5-12-3 1.85(7) 3.31(9) g Ef;v‘%“eggge%e 133 ﬁzéj g
8. UConn 10 0O 6 4 4 4-7-7 1.60 (8) 3.10 (8) dthers with vc;tes: Maine 3, Northeastern 1,
Merrimack 11 1 8 2 4 6-12-3 .91 (9) 2.73 (6) Bemidiji State, 1.
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WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST PLAYER OF THE WEEK

MACKENZIE MacNEIL
VERMONT

Mackenzie MacNeil (Rich-
mond Hill, Ont.) led her Ver-
mont Catamounts in a sweep
of a three-game tournament
in Montreal, Quebec last
weekend, helping the squad
against a trio of Canadian Posicion Homatawn

. L . Forward Richmand HIill,
universities. MacNeil racked Ontaric
up five points (3g, 2a) against

. o . Claas 2017-18 Stcate
Ryerson University in the first Saniar 20GP
game, kicking off the tourna- 9g | 38 | 7p
ment with an 8-2 win on Dec.

29.

Women's Hockey East
Player of the Weaek

NATALIE SNODGRASS
UCONN

Natalie Snodgrass (Eagan,
Minn.) netted her team-high
11th goal of the year and
picked up an assist Sun-
day, helping the Huskies
to a 5-2 win at Dartmouth.

/ I|' Paositlan Hamatawn
Snodgrass now leads her TN Forward i::nan.
squad with 20 points in 19 A el L
Clasa 2017=-18 State
games. Freshman 19 GP o2
Mg | 9a | 20p
Pro Ambitions
Rookie of cehe Week
ERIN O’NEIL

BOSTON UNIVERSITY

Erin O’Neil (Minneton-

ka, Minn.) stopped a
season-high 41 shots to
preserve a 1-1 stalemate
Sunday at Princeton Univer-
sity. The senior netminder

. Pasitcion Hamatawn
backstopped the Terriers Goaltandar Minnataonka,
in their final game of 2017, Minnesota
earning a point after stop- . A i
ping 14 shots in each of the 311 | .S08

first and third periods.

Women'’s Hockey East
Defansive Player of the Weak
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% HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Reagan Rust, BU (Jr., D; Southaven, Miss.) Playing as a forward in two games at Princeton, picked up a point in each game
and scored the game-tying goal Sunday in a 1-1 draw with the Tigers. She assisted on a tally in Saturday’s game.

Rachel Allen, BU (Fr., F; Cary, N.C.) Earned her first collegiate point on an assist on the lone goal in Saturday’s setback.
Theresa Knutson, UConn (Sr., F; Onalaska, Wis.) Had her first multi-goal game of the season in a 5-2 win at Dartmouth on
Sunday. She potted two goals for the Huskies and fired six shots on net.

Jaime Fox, UConn (Jr., D; Unionville, Ont.) Chipped in with a pair of helpers at Dartmouth and was part of a defense corps
that held The Big Green to 24 shots.

Kristina Shanahan, UVM (Fr., F; Ste. Anne-de-Bellevue, Que) Picked up a goal and an assist on Dec. 29 and added a
game-tying goal in the third period against Concordia, an eventual 2-1 victory.

Sammy Kolowat, UVM (Jr., D; Prague, Czech Republic) Assisted on game-tying goals against Guelph and Concordia and
scored the game-winning tally at Concordia with seven minutes remaining in the game.

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 1/2 Friday 1/5

#2 BC at MC - 4pm * UConn at MC - 7pm *
Brown at #10 PC - 2pm UNH at #2 BC - 6pm *
* Women' Hockey East Game * Women'’s Hockey East Game

Saturday 1/6 Sunday 1/7

Maine at BU - 3pm * #2 BC at UNH - 2pm *

#10 PC at UVM - 4pm * #10 PC at UVM - 2pm *

Brown at UConn - 3pm Maine at BU - 3pm *

*Women’s Hockey East Game * Women’s Hockey East Game

% WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS
WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE WEEK ROOKIE OF THE WEEK DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player Week Player Week Player
Oct. 2 Lea-Kristine Demers, MC Oct. 2 Michelle Weis, ME Oct. 2 Whitney Dove, PC
Oct.9  Daryl Watts, BC Oct.9  Veronika Pettey, NU Oct.9  Ava Boutilier, UNH
Oct. 16  Briana Colangelo, UConn Oct. 16  Loryn Porter, ME Oct. 16 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Oct. 23 Meghara McManus, UNH Oct. 23  Daryl Watts, BC Oct. 23 Annie Belanger, UConn
Oct. 30 Katie Burt, BC Oct. 30  Daryl Watts, BC Oct. 30 Madison Myers, PC
Nov. 6  Caitrin Lonergan, BC Nov. 6  Daryl Watts, BC Nov. 6  Morgan Fisher, UConn
Carlee Turner, UNH Nov. 13 Michelle Weis, ME Nov. 13 Aerin Frankel, NU
Nov. 13 Alyssa Gorecki, UVM Nov. 20 Maureen Murphy, PC Nov. 20 Corinne Schroeder, BU
Nov. 20 Victoria Bach, BU Nov. 27 Natalie Snodgrass, UConn Nov. 27 Samantha Ridgewell, MC
Nov. 27 Victoria Bach, BU Dec. 4  Maureen Murphy, PC Dec.4  Kyra Smith, UNH
Aerin Frankel, NU Dec. 11 Daryl Watts, BC Dec. 11 Kyra Smith, UNH

Dec. 4  Caitrin Lonergan, BC Jan.2  Natalie Snodgrass, UConn Jan.2  Erin O'Neil, BU

Dec. 11 Victoria Bach, BU
Jan. 2 MacKenzie MacNeil, UVM
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% WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP__PPG
1.  Daryl Watts BC 12 250 1 7 13 30
2. Caitrin Lonergan BC 12 242 12 17 29
3. Rebecca Leslie BU 13 177 12 11 23
4. Victoria Bach BU 13 169 11 11 22
5.  Makenna Newkirk BC 12 1256 3 12 15
6. Brooke Stacey Maine 11 127 4 10 14
7.  Maureen Murphy PC 11 1.18 10 8 13
Tereza Vanisova Maine 11 118 3 10 13
Toni Ann Miano BC 12 1.08 5 8 13
10. Cassidy MacPherson PC 11 109 2 10 12
McKenna Brand NU 13 092 6 6 12

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Carly Jackson Maine 657:51 20 1.82
2. Aerin Frankel NU 37558 12 1.92
3. Corinne Schroeder BU 329:11 11 2.00
4. Katie Burt BC 734:.02 26 2.13
5. Lea-Kristine Demers MC 297:23 11 222
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Aerin Frankel NU 185 12  .939
2. Corinne Schroeder BU 162 11  .936
3. Lea-Kristine Demers MC 144 11  .929
4. Carly Jackson Maine 251 20 .926
5. Katie Burt BC 314 26 924

WOMEN'’S HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

% WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2017-2018 include:

Player School CL Pos.
Rebecca Leslie BU Sr. F
Caitrin Lonergan BC So. F
Blair Parent PC Sr. F
Amy Schlagel UNH Sr. D
Daryl Watts BC Fr. F

% WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS

WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST PRO AMBITIONS WOMEN’S HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH

Month Player Month Player Month Player
Sept./Oct.  Daryl Watts, BC Sept./Oct.  Daryl Watts, BC Sept./Oct.  Madison Myers, PC
November Victoria Bach, BU November Daryl Watts, BC November  Aerin Frankel, NU
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Conference Scoring_; Leaders
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10

12
13

Daryl Watts

Caitrin Lonergan
Rebecca Leslie
Victoria Bach
Makenna Newkirk
Brooke Stacey
Maureen Murphy
Tereza VaniSova
Toni Ann Miano
Cassidy MacPherson
McKenna Brand
Blair Parent

Brooke Boquist
Carlee Turner
Willow Corson
Abby Cook
Christina Putigna
Taylor Wenczkowski
Meghara McManus
Kasidy Anderson
Denisa KFizova

11 Players Tied With

Toni Ann Miano
Abby Cook

Kate Friesen
Lauren Kelly
Alyson Matteau
Avery Fransoo
Serena Sommerfield
Abbey Stanley
Amy Schlagel
Skylar Fontaine
Reagan Rust
Brooke Hobson
Rachel Rockwell
Tori Howran

6 Players Tied With

Daryl Watts
Maureen Murphy
Willow Corson
Natalie Snodgrass
Jesse Compher
Michelle Weis
Skylar Fontaine
Kristina Shanahan
Brooke Hobson
Nara Elia
Veronika Pettey
Anna Zikova
Chloe Gonsalves
Maegan Beres
Kristina Schuler
Val Caldwell

BC
BC
BU
BU
BC
ME
PC
ME
BC
PC
NU
PC
PC
UNH
BC
BU
PC
UNH
UNH
NU
NU

BC
BU
PC
NU
ME
PC
BC
BU
UNH
NU
BU
NU
PC
UNH

BC
PC
BC
uc
BU
ME
NU
UvVM
NU
BU
NU
ME
PC
BC
BU
UvM

FR
SO
SR
SR
JR

SR
FR
SO
SR
JR

SR
SR
SR
SO
FR
SO
JR

SO
SO
JR

SR

SR
SO
JR

SR
JR

SO
JR

SO
SR
FR
JR

FR
SO
SO
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Scoring

GP
12
12
13
13
12
11
11
11
12
11
13
11
11
12
12
13

8
10
11
13
13

GP
12
13

8
11
11
11
12
13
12
13
13
13
11
12

G-A-P
17-13-30
12-17-29
12-11-23
11-11-22

3-12-15
4-10-14
10-3-13
3-10-13
5-8-13
2-10-12
6-6-12
6-5-11
6-5-11
4-6-10
2-8-10
0-10-10
5-4-9
3-6-9
6-3-9
6-3-9
3-6-9

8 Points

Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
5-8-13
0-10-10
2-6-8
4-4-8
3-5-8
1-7-8
1-7-8
2-6-8
6-1-7
3-4-7
1-6-7
0-7-7
0-6-6
0-6-6

5 Points

Freshman Scoring

FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR
FR

GP
12
11
12
10
13
11
13
13
13
12
13
11

9
12
13
13

G-A-P
17-13-30
10-3-13
2-8-10
4-4-8
0-8-8
5-2-7
3-4-7
1-6-7
0-7-7
4-2-6
2-4-6
1-4-5
1-3-4
1-3-4
2-2-4
1-3-4

PPG
2.50
2.42

PPG
1.08
0.77
1.00
0.73
0.73
0.73
0.67
0.62
0.58
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.55
0.50

PPG
2.50
1.18
0.83
0.80
0.62
0.64
0.54
0.54
0.54
0.50
0.46
0.45
0.44
0.33
0.31
0.31

PIM
6/12
3/6
6/12
4/8
2/4
1/2
0/0
14/36
3/6
2/4
4/8
6/12
1/2
4/8
3/6
3/6
2/4
3/6
4/8
6/12
3/6

PIM
3/6
3/6

7/14
3/6
3/6
1/2

5/10

9/18

5/10
3/6

6/12

6/12
2/4

5/10

PIM
6/12
0/0
3/6
2/4
3/6
4/8
3/6
1/2
6/12
1/2
2/4
8/16
4/8
3/6
7/14
2/4
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+/-
+14
+16
+5
+8
+4
+8
+11
+10
+8
+14

+12
+7
+4
+10
+6
+5
+1
-1
+1
-1

+/-
+8
+6
+8
-1
+3
+5
+11

-2
+2
+2

-1
+9
+4

+/-
+14
+11
+10

-5
-2
+2

-1
-6

+8
+4
-1
-2
-1



Conference Scoring_; Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Daryl Watts BC FR F 12 17  1.42 1 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 17 1.42
2 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 12 1.00 2 Daryl Watts BC FR F 12 13 1.08
Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 13 12 0.92 3 Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 12 12 1.00
4 Victoria Bach BU SR F 13 11 0.85 4 Victoria Bach BU SR F 13 11 0.85
5 Maureen Murphy PC FR F 11 10 0.91 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 13 11 0.85
6 Meghara McManus UNH SO F 11 6 0.55 6 Brooke Stacey ME SR F 11 10 0.91
Blair Parent PC SR F 11 6 0.55 Tereza VaniSova ME SO F 11 10 0.91
Brooke Boquist PC SR F 11 6 0.55 Cassidy MacPherson PC JR F 11 10 0.91
Amy Schlagel UNH SR D 12 6 0.50 Abby Cook BU SO D 13 10 0.77
McKenna Brand NU SR F 13 6 0.46 10 Toni Ann Miano BC SR D 12 8 0.67
Kasidy Anderson NU JR F 13 6 0.46 Willow Corson BC FR F 12 8 0.67
12 4 Players Tied With 5 Jesse Compher BU FR F 13 8 0.62
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Daryl Watts BC FR F 12 7 0.58 1 Daryl Watts BC FR F 12 7-5-12 1.00
2 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 13 4 0.31 2 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 1-7-8 0.67
3 Lauren Kelly NU SR D 11 3  0.27 3 Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 12 3-4-7 0.58
Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 12 3 0.25 4 Lauren Kelly NU SR D 11 3-3-6 0.55
Amy Schlagel UNH SR D 12 3 0.25 Toni Ann Miano BC SR D 12 2-4-6 0.50
Taylor Flaherty UVM JR D 12 3 0.25 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 13 4-2-6 0.46
Kasidy Anderson NU JR F 13 3 0.23 Abby Cook BU SO D 13 0-6-6 0.46
Mackenzie MacNeil UVM SR F 13 3 0.23 8 Taylor Flaherty UVYM JR D 12 3-2-5 0.42
9 10 Players Tied With 2 Kasidy Anderson NU JR F 13 3-2-5 0.38
Alyssa Gorecki UVM JR F 13 1-4-5 0.38
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Maureen Murphy PC FR F 11 3 0.27 1 Maureen Murphy PC FR F 11 3 0.27
Victoria Bach BU SR F 13 3 0.23 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 3 0.25
3 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 2 0.17 3 Brooke Stacey ME SR F 11 2 0.18
4 Michelle Weis ME FR F 11 1 0.09 Erin Connolly BC SO F 12 2 0.17
Katelyn Rae MC JR F 11 1 0.09 Amy Schlagel UNH SR D 12 2 0.17
Blair Parent PC SR F 11 1 0.09 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 13 2 0.15
Brooke Boquist PC SR F 11 1 0.09 7 28 Players Tied With 1
Meaghan Rickard PC SO F 11 1 0.09
Grace Bizal BC JR D 12 1 0.08
Devan Taylor UNH JR F 12 1 0.08
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 +16 1 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 12 2
2 Cassidy MacPherson PC JR F 11 +14 2 Victoria Bach BU SR F 13 1
Daryl Watts BC FR F 12 +14 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 13 1
4 Blair Parent PC SR F 11 +12
5 Maureen Murphy PC FR F 11 +11
Serena Sommerfield BC JR D 12 +11
7 Tereza VaniSova ME SO F 11 +10
Whitney Dove PC SO D 11 +10
Willow Corson BC FR F 12 +10
10 Rachel Rockwell PC SO D 11 +9
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Avery Fransoo PC SO D 11 32 2.91 1 Cailey Hutchison ME JR F 21 10 677
2 Reagan Rust BU JR D 13 28 2.15 2 Devan Taylor UNH JR F 28 15 .651
Abbey Stanley BU SO D 13 28 2.15 3 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM SO F 180 101 .641
4 Brooke Hobson NU FR D 13 27 2.08 4 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SO F 25 15 .625
5 Amy Schlagel UNH SR D 12 25 2.08 5 Taytum Clairmont NU JR F 108 71 .603
6 Tori Howran UNH SO D 12 24 2.00 6 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 153 107 .588
7 Katelyn Rae MC JR F 11 23 2.09 7 Briana Colangelo uc SO F 111 78 .587
Abby Cook BU SO D 13 23 1.77 8 Shelby Herrington NU SR F 83 61 .576
9 Kayla Mee uc JR D 10 22 2.20 9 Jesse Compher BU FR F 114 86 .570
Dominique Kremer MC JR D 11 22 2.00 10 Brooke Boquist PC SR F 111 88 .558
Julia Fedeski UNH SR D 12 22 1.83



Conference Goaltending_j Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Carly Jackson ME SO 11 657:51 20 1.82 6-2-2 2 251 .926
2 Aerin Frankel NU FR 7 375:58 12 1.92 3-3-1 2 185 .939
3 Corinne Schroeder BU FR 6 329:11 11 2.00 3-0-2 0 162 .936
4 Katie Burt BC SR 12 734:02 26 2.13 9-0-3 1 314 .924
5 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SO 5 297:23 11 2.22 0-3-2 0 144 .929
6 Madison Myers PC JR 10 606:38 23 2.27 7-1-2 2 253 917
7 Ava Boutilier UNH FR 10 614:20 25 2.44 4-3-3 0 290 921
8 Samantha Ridgewell MC JR 7 362:14 15 2.48 1-5-0 0 178 .922
9 Sydney Scobee UVM SO 10 556:31 26 2.80 3-5-2 1 290 .918
10 Brittany Bugalski NU JR 8 409:14 20 2.93 3-3-0 0 174 .897
11 Annie Belanger uc SR 7 429:33 22 3.07 0-5-2 0 217 .908
12 Erin O'Neil BU SR 8 455:10 26 3.43 0-7-1 0 229 .898
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU FR 7 375:58 12 1.92 3-3-1 2 185 .939
2 Corinne Schroeder BU FR 6 329:11 11 2.00 3-0-2 0 162 .936
3 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SO 5 297:23 11 2.22 0-3-2 0 144 .929
4 Carly Jackson ME SO 11 657:51 20 1.82 6-2-2 2 251 .926
5 Katie Burt BC SR 12 734:02 26 2.13 9-0-3 1 314 .924
6 Samantha Ridgewell MC JR 7 362:14 15 2.48 1-5-0 0 178 .922
7 Ava Boutilier UNH FR 10 614:20 25 2.44 4-3-3 0 290 921
8 Sydney Scobee UVM SO 10 556:31 26 2.80 3-5-2 1 290 .918
9 Madison Myers PC JR 10 606:38 23 2.27 7-1-2 2 253 917
10 Annie Belanger uc SR 7 429:33 22 3.07 0-5-2 0 217 .908
11 Erin O'Neil BU SR 8 455:10 26 3.43 0-7-1 0 229 .898
12 Brittany Bugalski NU JR 8 409:14 20 2.93 3-3-0 0 174 .897
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Katie Burt BC SR 12 26.2 314 1 Aerin Frankel NU FR 7 2
2 Ava Boutilier UNH FR 10 29.0 290 Madison Myers PC JR 10 2
Sydney Scobee UVM SO 10 29.0 290 Carly Jackson ME SO 11 2
4 Madison Myers PC JR 10 25.3 253 4 Kyra Smith UNH JR 2 1
5 Carly Jackson ME SO 11 22.8 251 Sydney Scobee UVM SO 10 1
6 Erin O'Neil BU SR 8 28.6 229 Katie Burt BC SR 12 1
7 Annie Belanger uc SR 7 31.0 217
8 Aerin Frankel NU FR 7 26.4 185
9 Samantha Ridgewell MC IR 7 25.4 178
10 Brittany Bugalski NU JR 8 21.8 174
11 Corinne Schroeder BU FR 6 27.0 162
12 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SO 5 28.8 144
13 Melissa Black UVM JR 5 22.4 112
14 Morgan Fisher ucC SO 3 27.3 82
15 Kyra Smith UNH JR 2 28.0 56
16 Clare Minnerath PC SO 1 23.0 23
17 Loryn Porter ME FR 1 7.0 7




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 12 51 4.25 1 Boston College 12 26 2.17
2 Providence 11 44 4.00 New Hampshire 12 26 2.17
3 Boston University 13 40 3.08 3 Maine 11 24 2.18
4 Northeastern 13 35 2.69 4 Providence 11 25 2.27
5 New Hampshire 12 30 2.50 5 Northeastern 13 33 2.54
6 Maine 11 27 2.45 6 Merrimack 11 30 2.73
7 Vermont 13 24 1.85 7 Boston University 13 39 3.00
8 UConn 10 16 1.60 8 UConn 10 31 3.10
9 Merrimack 11 10 0.91 9 Vermont 13 43 3.31
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 14/53 1 26.4 1 Vermont 50/55 0 90.9
2 Boston University 13/53 1 24.5 2 Maine 43/49 1 87.8
3 Northeastern 9/47 2 19.1 3 Boston College 45/52 3 86.5
4 New Hampshire 11/59 2 18.6 Northeastern 45/52 0 86.5
5 UConn 6/34 3 17.6 5 Providence 43/53 6 81.1
6 Providence 7/41 2 17.1 6 New Hampshire 32/41 1 78.0
7 Vermont 10/62 2 16.1 7 Merrimack 30/39 1 76.9
8 Maine 4/44 0 9.1 8 Boston University 46/60 3 76.7
9 Merrimack 2/45 2 4.4 9 UConn 28/37 0 75.7
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Maine 11 116 10.5 1 Boston College 12 425 35.4
2 Boston University 13 130 10.0 2 Providence 11 389 35.4
Vermont 13 130 10.0 3 Northeastern 13 433 33.3
4 Providence 11 107 9.7 4 New Hampshire 12 396 33.0
5 Boston College 12 112 9.3 5 Boston University 13 414 31.8
6 Northeastern 13 108 8.3 6 Maine 11 319 29.0
7 Merrimack 11 85 7.7 7 UConn 10 272 27.2
8 New Hampshire 12 90 7.5 8 Merrimack 11 287 26.1
9 UConn 10 74 7.4 9 Vermont 13 309 23.8
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total
Boston College 17 18 16 0 51 1 Maine 9 8 7 0 24
Providence 13 15 16 O 44 2 Providence 7 7 11 0 25
Boston University 14 13 13 0 40 3 Boston College 7 11 8 0 26
Northeastern 10 14 10 1 35 New Hampshire 12 9 5 0 26
New Hampshire 11 7 10 2 30 5 Merrimack 9 12 9 0 30
Maine 9 10 7 1 27 6 UConn 9 11 10 1 31
Vermont 7 11 6 0 24 7 Northeastern 8 16 8 1 33
UConn 5 6 5 0 16 8 Boston University 10 15 13 1 39
Merrimack 1 8 1 0 10 9 Vermont 16 13 13 1 43
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA  SHF SH NET ST NET
Boston College 14 1 +13 7 3 -4 +9
2 Vermont 10 2 +8 5 0 -5 +3
3 Boston University 13 1 +12 14 3 -11 +1
New Hampshire 11 2 +9 9 1 -8 +1
Providence 7 2 +5 10 6 -4 +1
Northeastern 9 2 +7 7 0 -7 0
Maine 4 0 +4 6 1 -5 -1
UConn 6 3 +3 9 0 -9 -6
Merrimack 2 2 0 9 1 -8 -8




Overall Scoring_j Leaders
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Daryl Watts
Caitrin Lonergan
Victoria Bach
Rebecca Leslie
Tereza VaniSova
Makenna Newkirk
Toni Ann Miano
Brooke Stacey
Natalie Snodgrass
McKenna Brand
Cassidy MacPherson
Christina Putigna
Willow Corson
Denisa KFizova
Abby Cook
Meghara McManus
Maureen Murphy
Brooke Boquist
Briana Colangelo
Kasidy Anderson
Blair Parent
Meaghan Rickard
Veronika Pettey
10 Players Tied With

Toni Ann Miano
Abby Cook
Julia Fedeski
Kate Friesen
Amy Schlagel
Tori Howran
Avery Fransoo
Reagan Rust
Lauren Kelly
Serena Sommerfield
Alyson Matteau
Skylar Fontaine
Abbey Stanley
Taylor Willard
Brittany Kucera
Brooke Hobson

Daryl Watts
Natalie Snodgrass
Willow Corson
Maureen Murphy
Veronika Pettey
Michelle Weis
Jesse Compher
Skylar Fontaine
Nara Elia

Brooke Hobson
Morgan Wabick
Kristina Shanahan
Chloe Gonsalves
Maegan Beres
Daria Tereshkina
Anna Zikova

BC
BC
BU
BU
ME
BC
BC
ME
ucC
NU
PC
PC
BC
NU
BU
UNH
PC
PC
uc
NU
PC
PC
NU

BC
BU
UNH
PC
UNH
UNH
PC
BU
NU
BC
ME
NU
BU
UvVM
ME
NU

BC
uc
BC
PC
NU
ME
BU
NU
BU
NU
uc
UvVM
PC
BC
ME
ME

FR
SO
SR
SR
SO
JR

SR
SR
FR
SR
JR

JR

FR
SR
SO
SO
FR
SR
SO
JR

SR
SO
FR
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Scoring
GP
19
19
19
19
20
19
19
21
19
21
20
16
19
21
21
19
20
20
19
21
20
20
21

G-A-P
22-25-47
19-26-45
23-17-40
15-21-36

9-22-31
10-18-28
8-15-23
9-13-22
11-9-20
11-8-19
4-14-18
8-9-17
5-12-17
7-10-17
1-16-17
9-7-16
13-3-16
9-7-16
5-10-15
7-8-15
8-6-14
5-9-14
6-8-14
13 Points

Defenseman Scoring

SR
SO
SR
JR

SR
SO
SO
JR

SR
JR

JR

FR
SO
SR
SO
FR
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GP
19
21
20
17
20
20
20
21
15
19
20
21
21
19
21
21

G-A-P
8-15-23
1-16-17

6-7-13
3-9-12
8-3-11
1-10-11
1-10-11
3-8-11
4-6-10
1-9-10
3-7-10
4-6-10
3-7-10
4-5-9
1-8-9
1-8-9

Freshman Scoring
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FR
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FR
FR
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GP
19
19
19
20
21
19
21
21
20
21
19
20
18
19
20
21

G-A-P
22-25-47
11-9-20
5-12-17
13-3-16
6-8-14
5-8-13
2-11-13
4-6-10
4-5-9
1-8-9
2-6-8
2-6-8
1-5-6
2-4-6
3-3-6
2-4-6

PPG
2.47
2.37
2.11
1.89
1.55
1.47
1.21
1.05
1.05
0.90
0.90
1.06
0.89
0.81
0.81
0.84
0.80
0.80
0.79
0.71
0.70
0.70
0.67

PPG
1.21
0.81
0.65
0.71
0.55
0.55
0.55
0.52
0.67
0.53
0.50
0.48
0.48
0.47
0.43
0.43

PPG
2.47
1.05
0.89
0.80
0.67
0.68
0.62
0.48
0.45
0.43
0.42
0.40
0.33
0.32
0.30
0.29

PIM
10/20
5/10
5/10
7/14
21/50
4/8
5/10
4/8
5/10
5/10
4/8
6/12
6/12
7/14
6/12
7/14
1/2
1/2
4/8
9/18
10/20
6/12
3/6

PIM
5/10
6/12
3/6
7/14
6/12
8/16
3/6
10/20
7/14
9/18
8/16
6/12
11/22
4/8
4/8
8/16

PIM
10/20
5/10
6/12
1/2
3/6
4/8
6/12
6/12
2/4
8/16
2/4
1/2
5/10
4/8
5/10
12/24
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+/-
+24
+24
+20
+16
+23
+14
+21
+13

+7

+18
+6
+18
-1
+11
-2
+12
+5
+7
+1
+12
+9
+1

+/-
+21
+11

+8
+17

+2
+5
+4
+2
+18
+8
+2
+7
-7
+5
-1

+/-
+24
+7
+18
+12
+1
+1
-5
+2

-1
-1

+8

+2
+7



Overall Scoring_j Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 23 1.21 1 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 26 1.37
2 Daryl Watts BC FR F 19 22 1.16 2 Daryl Watts BC FR F 19 25 1.32
3 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 19 1.00 3 Tereza VaniSova ME SO F 20 22 1.10
4 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 19 15 0.79 4 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 19 21 1.11
5 Maureen Murphy PC FR F 20 13 0.65 5 Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 19 18 0.95
6 Natalie Snodgrass uc FR F 19 11 0.58 6 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 17 0.89
McKenna Brand NU SR F 21 11 0.52 7 Abby Cook BU SO D 21 16 0.76
8 Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 19 10 0.53 8 Toni Ann Miano BC SR D 19 15 0.79
9 Meghara McManus UNH SO F 19 9 0.47 9 Cassidy MacPherson PC IR F 20 14 0.70
Tereza VaniSova ME SO F 20 9 0.45 10 Brooke Stacey ME SR F 21 13 0.62
Brooke Boquist PC SR F 20 9 0.45 11 Willow Corson BC FR F 19 12 0.63
Brooke Stacey ME SR F 21 9 0.43 12 Jesse Compher BU FR F 21 11 0.52
Power Play Goals GP G GpG Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Daryl Watts BC FR F 19 8 0.42 1 Daryl Watts BC FR F 19 8-8-16 0.84
2 Julia Fedeski UNH SR D 20 5 0.25 2 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 3-10-13 0.68
Amy Schlagel UNH SR D 20 5 0.25 3 Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 19 4-6-10 0.53
4 Makenna Newkirk BC JR F 19 4 0.21 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 3-7-10 0.53
Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 19 4 0.21 Abby Cook BU SO D 21 1-9-10 0.48
McKenna Brand NU SR F 21 4 0.19 6 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 19 4-5-9 0.47
Denisa KFizova NU SR F 21 4 0.19 Toni Ann Miano BC SR D 19 3-6-9 0.47
Kasidy Anderson NU JR F 21 4 0.19 8 Lauren Kelly NU SR D 15 3-5-8 0.53
9 8 Players Tied With 3 Kasidy Anderson NU JR F 21 4-4-8 0.38
10 5 Players Tied With 7 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GPG Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 3 0.16 1 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 5 0.26
Maureen Murphy PC FR F 20 3 0.15 2 Willow Corson BC FR F 19 3 0.16
3 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 2 0.11 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 3 0.16
4 11 Players Tied With 1 Maureen Murphy PC FR F 20 3 0.15
Brooke Stacey ME SR F 21 3 0.14
6 12 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 +24 1 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 3
Daryl Watts BC FR F 19 +24 2 Caitrin Lonergan BC SO F 19 2
3 Tereza VaniSova ME SO F 20 +23 3 Daryl Watts BC FR F 19 1
4 Toni Ann Miano BC SR D 19 +21 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 19 1
5 Victoria Bach BU SR F 19 +20 Eve-Audrey Picard UvM SO F 20 1
6 Serena Sommerfield BC JR D 19 +18 Denisa Kfizova NU SR F 21 1
Willow Corson BC FR F 19 +18
Cassidy MacPherson PC JR F 20 +18
9 Kate Friesen PC JR D 17 +17
10 Rebecca Leslie BU SR F 19 +16
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLK/G Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Julia Fedeski UNH SR D 20 51 2.55 1 Eve-Audrey Picard UVM SO F 263 161 .620
2 Kayla Mee uc JR D 19 44 2.32 2 Mikyla Grant-Mentis MC SO F 46 29 .613
3 Katelyn Rae MC JR F 21 43 2.05 3 Briana Colangelo uc SO F 197 135 .593
4 Avery Fransoo PC SO D 20 40 2.00 4 Taytum Clairmont NU JR F 136 102 571
5 Reagan Rust BU JR D 21 39 1.86 5 Lydia Murray ME SO F 113 87 .565
Dominique Kremer MC JR D 21 39 1.86 6 Theresa Knutson uc SR F 93 72 .564
7 Felila Manu MC JR D 21 37 1.76 7 Matti Hartman NU SO F 61 48 .560
8 Abby Cook BU SO D 21 36 1.71 8 Cailey Hutchison ME JR F 37 30 .552
Abbey Stanley BU SO D 21 36 1.71 9 Taylor Wenczkowski UNH SO F 53 43 .552
Brooke Hobson NU FR D 21 36 1.71 10 Cassidy MacPherson PC JR F 231 188 .551



Overall Goaltending_j Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Carly Jackson ME SO 19 1138:11 35 1.85 10-5-3 2 429 .925
2 Aerin Frankel NU FR 9 465:10 15 1.93 4-3-1 2 237 .940
3 Madison Myers PC JR 18 1095:29 38 2.08 10-4-4 2 452 .922
4 Katie Burt BC SR 19 1152:26 41 2.13 15-1-3 1 495 .924
5 Samantha Ridgewell MC JR 13 727:03 26 2.15 3-8-1 2 354 .932
6 Annie Belanger uc SR 13 800:18 29 2.17 4-5-4 1 363 .926
7 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SO 9 538:58 20 2.23 3-4-2 0 260 .929
8 Ava Boutilier UNH FR 18 1070:35 41 2.30 7-6-5 0 499 .924
9 Corinne Schroeder BU FR 13 746:58 30 2.41 7-3-2 0 345 .920
10 Brittany Bugalski NU JR 15 804:18 36 2.69 6-6-1 0 327 .901
11 Sydney Scobee UVM SO 14 795:48 37 2.79 4-8-2 1 429 921
12 Melissa Black UVM JR 8 413:36 20 2.90 1-4-1 1 173 .896
13 Erin O'Neil BU SR 9 520:10 27 3.11 0-7-2 0 270 .909
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Aerin Frankel NU FR 9 465:10 15 1.93 4-3-1 2 237 .940
2 Samantha Ridgewell MC JR 13 727:03 26 2.15 3-8-1 2 354 .932
3 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SO 9 538:58 20 2.23 3-4-2 0 260 .929
4 Annie Belanger uc SR 13 800:18 29 2.17 4-5-4 1 363 .926
5 Carly Jackson ME SO 19 1138:11 35 1.85 10-5-3 2 429 .925
6 Ava Boutilier UNH FR 18 1070:35 41 2.30 7-6-5 0 499 .924
7 Katie Burt BC SR 19 1152:26 41 2.13 15-1-3 1 495 .924
8 Madison Myers PC JR 18 1095:29 38 2.08 10-4-4 2 452 .922
9 Sydney Scobee UVM SO 14 795:48 37 2.79 4-8-2 1 429 921
10 Corinne Schroeder BU FR 13 746:58 30 2.41 7-3-2 0 345 .920
11 Erin O'Neil BU SR 9 520:10 27 3.11 0-7-2 0 270 .909
12 Brittany Bugalski NU JR 15 804:18 36 2.69 6-6-1 0 327 .901
13 Melissa Black UVM JR 8 413:36 20 2.90 1-4-1 1 173 .896
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Ava Boutilier UNH FR 18 27.7 499 1 Morgan Fisher ucC SO 6 2
2 Katie Burt BC SR 19 26.1 495 Aerin Frankel NU FR 9 2
3 Madison Myers PC JR 18 25.1 452 Samantha Ridgewell MC JR 13 2
4 Carly Jackson ME SO 19 22.6 429 Madison Myers PC JR 18 2
Sydney Scobee UVM SO 14 30.6 429 Carly Jackson ME SO 19 2
6 Annie Belanger ucC SR 13 27.9 363 6 Kyra Smith UNH JR 2 1
7 Samantha Ridgewell MC IR 13 27.2 354 Melissa Black UVM IR 8 1
8 Corinne Schroeder BU FR 13 26.5 345 Annie Belanger uc SR 13 1
9 Brittany Bugalski NU JR 15 21.8 327 Sydney Scobee UvVvM SO 14 1
10 Erin O'Neil BU SR 9 30.0 270 Katie Burt BC SR 19 1
11 Léa-Kristine Demers MC SO 9 28.9 260
12 Aerin Frankel NU FR 9 26.3 237
13 Melissa Black UVM JR 8 21.6 173
14 Morgan Fisher ucC SO 6 26.3 158
15 Loryn Porter ME FR 3 21.0 63
16 Kyra Smith UNH JR 2 28.0 56
17 Clare Minnerath PC SO 2 25.5 51
18 Hilary Cashin UNH JR 1 16.0 16
19 lJillian Flynn ME SO 1 1.0 1




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 19 82 4.32 1 Maine 21 44 2.10
2 Providence 20 65 3.25 2 Boston College 19 41 2.16
3 Boston University 21 66 3.14 UConn 19 41 2.16
4 Northeastern 21 58 2.76 4 Providence 20 44 2.20
5 New Hampshire 20 55 2.75 5 New Hampshire 20 46 2.30
6 Maine 21 55 2.62 6 Merrimack 21 50 2.38
7 UConn 19 42 2.21 7 Northeastern 21 52 2.48
8 Vermont 20 38 1.90 8 Boston University 21 59 2.81
9 Merrimack 21 31 1.48 9 Vermont 20 58 2.90

POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL

Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 21/81 2 25.9 1 Maine 76/87 1 87.4
2 Northeastern 19/83 2 22.9 2 Providence 74/87 7 85.1
3 Boston University 19/86 2 22.1 3 Vermont 72/86 1 83.7
4 New Hampshire 19/97 2 19.6 4 Boston College 67/81 4 82.7
5 UConn 9/54 3 16.7 5 Northeastern 71/86 0 82.6
6 Vermont 14/93 2 15.1 6 New Hampshire 59/73 2 80.8
7 Providence 11/78 2 14.1 7 UConn 46/57 0 80.7
8 Maine 7/70 1 10.0 8 Merrimack 57/72 1 79.2
9 Merrimack 4/75 2 5.3 9 Boston University 62/82 3 75.6

PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL

Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
1 Vermont 20 196 9.8 1 Providence 20 679 34.0
2 Maine 21 202 9.6 2 Boston College 19 627 33.0
3 Boston College 19 178 9.4 3 New Hampshire 20 654 32.7
4 Northeastern 21 186 8.9 4 Boston University 21 682 32.5
5 Providence 20 177 8.8 5 Northeastern 21 626 29.8
6 Boston University 21 178 8.5 6 Maine 21 611 29.1
7 New Hampshire 20 158 7.9 7 UConn 19 548 28.8
8 Merrimack 21 151 7.2 8 Merrimack 21 528 25.1
9 UConn 19 116 6.1 9 Vermont 20 496 24.8

SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD

Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team ist 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 27 33 22 0 82 1 Boston College 14 15 12 0 41
2 Boston University 23 23 20 O 66 UConn 10 13 17 1 41
3 Providence 17 22 25 1 65 3 Maine 12 14 18 O 44
4 Northeastern 19 22 16 1 58 Providence 14 17 13 0 44
5 Maine 23 15 16 1 55 5 New Hampshire 16 17 13 0 46

New Hampshire 21 15 16 3 55 6 Merrimack 17 17 15 1 50
7 UConn 16 16 9 1 42 7 Northeastern 14 24 13 1 52
8 Vermont 9 19 10 O 38 8 Vermont 18 20 19 1 58
9 Merrimack 8 16 6 1 31 9 Boston University 14 22 21 2 59

SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA  SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 21 2 +19 14 4 -10 +9
2 New Hampshire 19 2 +17 14 2 -12 +5
3 Providence 11 2 +9 13 7 -6 +3
4 Northeastern 19 2 +17 15 0 -15 +2
5 Boston University 19 2 +17 20 3 -17 0
6 Vermont 14 2 +12 14 1 -13 -1
7 Maine 7 1 +6 11 1 -10 -4
8 UConn 3 +6 11 0 -11 -5
9 Merrimack 4 2 +2 15 1 -14 -12




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 19 22-25-47 2.47 1 Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm JR 484:28 5 0.62
2 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 19 19-26-45 2.37 2 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SO 1315:09 22 1.00
3 Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 17 19-18-37 2.18 3 Shea Tiley Clarkson SR 1224:51 24 1.18
4 Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 19 23-17-40 2.11 4 Daniela Paniccia Penn State SO 441:30 11 1.49
5 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 19 15-21-36 1.89 5 Liz Auby Colgate SO 421:07 11 1.57
6 Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 21 15-20-35 1.67 6 Elijah Milne-Price Robert Morris SR 865:52 23 1.59
Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson FR F 21 14-21-35 1.67 7 Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SR 729:07 22 1.81
8 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 17 17-11-28 1.65 8 Devan Kane Sacred Heart SR 364:00 11 1.81
9 Tereza VaniSova Maine SO F 20 9-22-31 1.55 9 Julia Pelletier Holy Cross FR 429:55 13 1.81
10 Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 19 10-18-28 1.47 10 Julia Vandyk Colgate JR 722:06 22 1.83
11 Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 12 8-9-17 1.42 11 Carly Jackson Maine SO 1138:11 35 1.85
12 Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SOD 17 11-12-23 1.35 12 Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst FR 566:43 18 1.91
13 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson SO F 21 16-12-28 1.33 13 Abbie Ives Quinnipiac SO 1091:45 35 1.92
14 Kristin O'Neill Cornell SO F 13 6-11-17 1.31 14 Aerin Frankel Northeastern FR 465:10 15 1.93
15 Emma Maltais Ohio State FR F 20 8-17-25 1.25 15 Sarah Erban Sacred Heart JR 618:06 20 1.94
16 Toni Ann Miano Boston College SRD 19 8-15-23 1.21 16 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell JR 767:28 25 1.95
17 Taylor Girard Lindenwood SO F 16 11-8-19 1.19 17 Sidney Peters Minnesota SR 813:26 27 1.99
Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SO F 16 4-15-19 1.19 18 Madison Myers Providence JR 1095:29 38 2.08
19 Megan Klaus Saint Anselm SOD 12 3-11-14 1.17 19 Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence JR 422:36 15 2.13
20 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota FR F 22 11-14-25 1.14 20 Katie Burt Boston College SR 1152:26 41 2.13
Abby Roque Wisconsin SO F 22 8-17-25 1.14 21 Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack JR 727:03 26 2.15
22 Amber Rennie Robert Morris JR F 17 10-9-19 1.12 22 Steph Neatby Princeton SO 834:05 30 2.16
23 Kaitlyn Spillane Saint Anselm SR F 12 4-9-13 1.08 23 Madison Murray Franklin Pierce SR 443:29 16  2.16
Katy Meehan Saint Anselm FR F 12 6-7-13 1.08 24 Annie Belanger UConn SR 800:18 29 2.17
25 Kara Violette Holy Cross SR F 13 3-11-14 1.08 25 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer JR 1071:52 39 2.18
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SOD 17 11-12-23 1.35 1 Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm JR 115 5 .958
2 Toni Ann Miano Boston College SRD 19 8-15-23 1.21 2 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SO 405 22 .948
3 Megan Klaus Saint Anselm SOD 12 3-11-14 1.17 3 Shea Tiley Clarkson SR 405 24 .944
4 Savannah Harmon Clarkson SRD 21 4-17-21 1.00 4 Daniela Paniccia Penn State SO 174 11 941
5 Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris JRD 16 6-9-15 0.94 5 Aerin Frankel Northeastern FR 237 15 .940
6 Lauren Wildfang Colgate SRD 18 2-14-16 0.89 6 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer JR 555 39 934
7 Sydney Baldwin Minnesota SRD 22 4-15-19 0.86 7 Samantha Ridgewell Merrimack JR 354 26 .932
8 Mikaela Gardner Wisconsin JRD 22 5-13-18 0.82 8 Janine Alder St. Cloud State SO 363 27 931
9 Abby Cook Boston University SOD 21 1-16-17 0.81 9 Elijah Milne-Price Robert Morris SR 305 23 .930
10 Kathleen LeFebre Saint Anselm FRD 11 2-6-8 0.73 10 Coco Francis Union FR 489 37 .930
11 Kate Friesen Providence JRD 17 3-9-12 0.71 11 Léa-Kristine Demers Merrimack SO 260 20 929
12 Jaime Bourbonnais Cornell SOD 13 2-7-9 0.69 Emma Polusny St. Cloud State FR 247 19 .929
Hailey Noronha Dartmouth SRD 13 2-7-9 0.69 13 Kennedy Blair Mercyhurst FR 228 18 .927
Antonia Matzka Holy Cross FRD 13 2-7-9 0.69 14 Julia Vandyk Colgate JR 276 22 .926
15 Courtney Ganske Lindenwood SOD 16 0-11-11 0.69 15 Annie Belanger UConn SR 363 29 .926
Maggie Lague Robert Morris JRD 16 0-11-11 0.69 16 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell JR 310 25 .925
Mallory Souliotis Yale SRD 16 1-10-11 0.69 17 Carly Jackson Maine SO 429 35 .925
18 Ella Shelton Clarkson SOD 19 1-12-13 0.68 18 Liz Auby Colgate SO 134 11 924
19 Kaitlin Tse Harvard JRD 12 1-7-8 0.67 19 Ava Boutilier New Hampshire FR 499 41 924
20 Julia Fedeski New Hampshire SRD 20 6-7-13 0.65 20 Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SR 267 22 924
Jincy Dunne Ohio State SOD 20 1-12-13 0.65
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Daryl Watts Boston College F 19 22-25-47 2.47 1 Kristen Campbell Wisconsin SO 21-1-0 .955
2 Elizabeth Giguere Clarkson F 21 14-21-35 1.67 2 Katie Burt Boston College SR 15-1-3 .868
3 Emma Maltais Ohio State F 20 8-17-25 1.25 3 Liz Auby Colgate SO 6-1-0 .857
4 Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota F 22 11-14-25 1.14 4 Shea Tiley Clarkson SR 17-3-1 .833
5 Katy Meehan Saint Anselm F 12 6-7-13  1.08 Devan Kane Sacred Heart SR 5-1-0 .833
6 Natalie Snodgrass UConn F 19 11-9-20 1.05 6 Alex Gulstene Minnesota FR 6-1-1 .812
7 Madlynne Mills Cornell F 13 9-4-13 1.00 Maddie Scavotto Saint Anselm JR 6-1-1 .812
Brooke Jovanovich Harvard F 12 5-7-12  1.00 8 Julia Vandyk Colgate JR 9-2-1 .792
Tatum Skaggs Ohio State F 20 13-7-20 1.00 9 Elijah Milne-Price Robert Morris SR 10-2-3 .767
10 Greta Skarzynski Yale F 16 8-7-15 0.94 10 Sarah Erban Sacred Heart JR 8-3-0 727
11 Nicole Amato Franklin Pierce F 14 7-6-13  0.93 11 Madison Murray Franklin Pierce SR 5-2-0 714
12 Willow Corson Boston College F 19 5-12-17 0.89 Julia Pelletier Holy Cross FR 4-1-2 714
13 Becca Gilmore Harvard F 12 3-7-10 0.83 13 Beth Larcom Harvard SO 7-3-1 .682
14 Maureen Murphy Providence F 20 13-3-16  0.80 14 Sidney Peters Minnesota SR 9-4-1 .679
15 Haley Parker Franklin Pierce F 14 4-7-11 0.79 15 Kassidy Sauvé Ohio State JR 10-4-4 .667
16 Lexi Templeman Robert Morris F 17 6-7-13  0.76 Madison Myers Providence JR 10-4-4 .667
17 Naomi Rogge Minnesota Duluth F 21 10-6-16  0.76 Corinne Schroeder Boston University FR 7-3-2 .667
18 Laura Kluge St. Cloud State F 16 4-8-12  0.75 18 Marlene Boissonnault Cornell JR 8-4-1 .654
19 Malia Schneider Colgate F 19 9-5-14 0.74 19 Sonjia Shelly St. Lawrence JR 4-2-1 .643
20 Kathleen LeFebre Saint Anselm D 11 2-6-8 0.73 20 Carly Jackson Maine SO 10-5-3 .639




National Category Leaders

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM Assists Per Game GP A A/GM
1 Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 19 23 1.21 1 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 19 26 1.37
2 Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 19 22 1.16 2 Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 19 25 1.32
3 Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 17 19 1.12 3 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 19 21 1.11
4 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 19 19 1.00 4 Tereza VaniSova Maine SO F 20 22 1.10

Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 17 17 1.00 5 Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 17 18 1.06

6 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 19 15 0.79 6 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson FR F 21 21 1.00
7 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson SO F 21 16 0.76 7 Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 21 20 0.95
8 Loren Gabel Clarkson JR F 21 15 0.71 8 Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 19 18 0.95
9 Madlynne Mills Cornell FR F 13 9 0.69 9 Jaycee Gebhard Robert Morris SO F 16 15 0.94
10 Taylor Girard Lindenwood SO F 16 11 0.69 10 Megan Klaus Saint Anselm SsOD 12 11 0.92
11 Elizabeth Giguére Clarkson FR F 21 14 0.67 11 Victoria Bach Boston University SR F 19 17 0.89
Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 12 8 0.67 12 Emma Maltais Ohio State FR F 20 17 0.85

13 Tatum Skaggs Ohio State FR F 20 13 0.65 13 Kristin O'Neill Cornell SO F 13 11 0.85
Maureen Murphy Providence FR F 20 13 0.65 Kara Violette Holy Cross SR F 13 11 0.85

15 Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SO D 17 11 0.65 15 Savannah Harmon Clarkson SRD 21 17 0.81
16 Amber Rennie Robert Morris JR F 17 10 0.59 16 Toni Ann Miano Boston College SR D 19 15 0.79
17 Kat Hughes Harvard SO F 12 7 0.58 17 Lauren Wildfang Colgate SRD 18 14 0.78
Val Turgeon Harvard SO F 12 7 0.58 18 Abby Roque Wisconsin SO F 22 17 0.77
19 Natalie Snodgrass UConn FR F 19 11 0.58 19 Abby Cook Boston University SO D 21 16 0.76
20 Justine Reyes St. Lawrence JR F 18 10 0.56 20 Kaitlyn Spillane Saint Anselm SR F 12 9 0.75
21 Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 19 10 0.53 Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 12 9 0.75
Shae Labbe Colgate JR F 19 10 0.53 22 Shelby Perry Colgate SR F 19 14 0.74
23 McKenna Brand Northeastern SR F 21 11 0.52 23 Jayne Lewis Sacred Heart SO D 17 12 0.71
24 9 Players Tied With 0.50 Hannah Miller St. Lawrence SR F 17 12 0.71
25 Cassidy MacPherson Providence JR F 20 14 0.70

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1 Daryl Watts Boston College FR F 19 0.42 8 1 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 19 5

2 Michaela Pejzlova Clarkson SO F 21 0.29 6 2 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SR F 17 4

3 Kaley Campbell Saint Anselm SO F 12 0.42 5 Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SR F 17 4
Shae Labbe Colgate JR F 19 0.26 5 Maddy Field Ohio State JR F 20 4
Julia Fedeski New Hampshire SRD 20 0.25 5 5 18 Players Tied With 3
Amy Schlagel New Hampshire SR D 20 0.25 5
Ashton Bell Minnesota Duluth FR F 21 0.24 5
Grace Zumwinkle Minnesota FR F 22 0.23 5

9 Greta Skarzynski Yale FR F 16 0.25 4
Lexi Templeman Robert Morris FR F 17 0.24 4
Makenna Newkirk Boston College JR F 19 0.21 4
Rebecca Leslie Boston University SR F 19 0.21 4
Jaimie Grigsby Rensselaer JR F 20 0.20 4
McKenna Brand Northeastern SR F 21 0.19 4
Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SR F 21 0.19 4
Kasidy Anderson Northeastern JR F 21 0.19 4
Nicole Schammel Minnesota JR F 22 0.18 4
Claudia Kepler Wisconsin SR F 22 0.18 4

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG

1 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SRF 17 0.18 3
Taylor Moreland Sacred Heart SRF 17 0.18 3
Victoria Bach Boston University SRF 19 0.16 3
Maureen Murphy Providence FRF 20 0.15 3
Haley Mack Bemidji State SO F 22 0.14 3

6 Caitrin Lonergan Boston College SO F 19 0.11 2

7 35 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders
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SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Sacred Heart 17 83 4.88 1 Saint Anselm 12 8 0.67
2 Boston College 19 82 4.32 2 Wisconsin 22 22 1.00
3 Saint Anselm 12 48 4.00 3 Clarkson 21 24 1.14
4 Clarkson 21 83 3.95 4 Colgate 19 33 1.74
5 Robert Morris 17 63 3.71 Penn State 19 33 1.74
6 Colgate 19 70 3.68 6 Sacred Heart 17 31 1.82
7 Wisconsin 22 76 3.45 7 Cornell 13 26 2.00
8 Minnesota 22 75 3.41 8 Rensselaer 20 41 2.05
9 Holy Cross 13 43 3.31 9 Robert Morris 17 35 2.06
10 Providence 20 65 3.25 10 Minnesota 22 46 2.09
11 Ohio State 20 63 3.15 11 Maine 21 44 2.10
12 Boston University 21 66 3.14 12 Boston College 19 41 2.16
13 Harvard 12 36 3.00 UConn 19 41 2.16
14 Northeastern 21 58 2.76 14 Princeton 18 39 2.17
15 New Hampshire 20 55 2.75 15 Quinnipiac 21 46 2.19
16 Franklin Pierce 14 37 2.64 16 Providence 20 44 2.20
17 Bemidji State 22 58 2.64 17 New Hampshire 20 46 2.30
18 Maine 21 55 2.62 18 St. Lawrence 18 42 2.33
19 Cornell 13 34 2.62 19 Ohio State 20 47 2.35
20 St. Lawrence 18 44 2.44 20 Bemidji State 22 52 2.36
21 UConn 19 42 2.21 21 Merrimack 21 50 2.38
22 Brown 15 33 2.20 22 Harvard 12 29 2.42
Mercyhurst 20 44 2.20 23 Holy Cross 13 32 2.46
24 Union 20 43 2.15 24 Minnesota Duluth 21 52 2.48
25 Lindenwood 16 34 2.12 Northeastern 21 52 2.48
26 Princeton 18 37 2.06 26 Franklin Pierce 14 35 2.50
27 Minnesota Duluth 21 42 2.00 Mercyhurst 20 50 2.50
Quinnipiac 21 42 2.00 28 Syracuse 18 47 2.61
Yale 16 32 2.00 29 St. Cloud State 19 50 2.63
30 Minnesota State 20 38 1.90 30 Boston University 21 59 2.81
Vermont 20 38 1.90 31 Yale 16 46 2.88
32 Syracuse 18 31 1.72 32 Vermont 20 58 2.90
33 Rensselaer 20 34 1.70 33 Lindenwood 16 52 3.25
34 Dartmouth 13 21 1.62 34 RIT 22 77 3.50
35 Penn State 19 29 1.53 Union 20 70 3.50
36 Merrimack 21 31 1.48 36 Dartmouth 13 47 3.62
37 RIT 22 31 1.41 37 Minnesota State 20 73 3.65
38 Saint Michael's 12 16 1.33 38 Saint Michael's 12 47 3.92
39 Post 13 17 1.31 39 Post 13 61 4.69
40 St. Cloud State 19 21 1.11 40 Brown 15 78 5.20
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Saint Anselm 18/59 0 30.5 1 Saint Anselm 50/53 0 94.3
2 Clarkson 21/79 0 26.6 2 Rensselaer 48/52 0 923
3 Minnesota 18/69 0 26.1 3 Cornell 39/43 1 90.7
4 Boston College 21/81 2 25.9 4 Clarkson 86/95 1 90.5
5 Yale 13/52 0 25.0 5 Quinnipiac 50/56 1 89.3
6 Northeastern 19/83 2 229 6 Princeton 63/71 2 88.7
7 Boston University 19/86 2 221 7 St. Cloud State 47/53 0 88.7
8 Holy Cross 9/41 0 22.0 8 Colgate 70/79 1 88.6
9 Bemidji State 14/66 0 21.2 9 Minnesota 54/61 2 88.5
10 Union 12/59 2 203 10 Maine 76/87 1 874
11 Colgate 17/85 1 20.0 11 Mercyhurst 89/102 2 87.3
12 New Hampshire 19/97 2 19.6 12 Wisconsin 61/70 0 87.1
13 Brown 10/55 4 18.2 13 Holy Cross 32/37 1 86.5
Harvard 8/44 0 18.2 14 Syracuse 81/94 0 86.2
15 Quinnipiac 14/78 2 17.9 15 Providence 74/87 7 85.1
16 Robert Morris 13/75 0 17.3 16 Penn State 56/66 1 84.8
17 Ohio State 11/64 3 17.2 17 Bemidji State 50/59 3 84.7
18 UConn 9/54 3 16.7 18 Franklin Pierce 49/58 2 84.5
19 Wisconsin 13/79 0 16.5 Lindenwood 49/58 1 84.5
20 Minnesota Duluth 10/61 1 16.4 20 Ohio State 59/70 0 84.3
Sacred Heart 10/61 1 16.4 21 Robert Morris 64/76 6 84.2
22 Lindenwood 8/52 2 154 22 Vermont 72/86 1 83.7
23 Vermont 14/93 2 15.1 23 Minnesota Duluth 41/49 0 83.7
24 Rensselaer 12/82 1 14.6 24 Yale 58/70 0 829
25 St. Lawrence 11/76 0 1455 25 Boston College 67/81 4 82.7
26 Franklin Pierce 10/70 0 14.3 26 RIT 81/98 0 827
27 Providence 11/78 2 14.1 27 Northeastern 71/86 0 82.6
28 Dartmouth 7/56 1 125 28 New Hampshire 59/73 2 80.8
29 Cornell 6/49 2 12.2 29 UConn 46/57 0 80.7
30 Princeton 8/69 2 116 30 Harvard 40/50 0 80.0
31 Syracuse 9/83 1 10.8 31 Merrimack 57/72 1 79.2
32 Penn State 8/76 0 10.5 32 Sacred Heart 34/43 5 79.1
33 St. Cloud State 4/39 0 10.3 33 Dartmouth 47/60 0 783
34 Maine 7/70 1 10.0 34 Brown 56/72 1 778
35 Minnesota State 6/63 1 9.5 35 St. Lawrence 39/51 1 76.5
36 Saint Michael's 4/43 2 9.3 36 Boston University 62/82 3 75.6
37 RIT 6/78 1 7.7 37 Union 46/61 1 754
38 Mercyhurst 6/81 3 7.4 38 Minnesota State 47/63 1 74.6
39 Post 3/44 0 6.8 39 Saint Michael's 33/45 0 733
40 Merrimack 4/75 2 5.3 40 Post 42/61 0 68.9
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